Final data from phase I/II study in PRRT Q2 2019 ‐ Q3 2019

Potential out‐licensing discussions Q3 2018 ‐ Q2 2019

Initiation of clinical studies in pre‐eclampsia H2 2019

A1M Pharma 23 November 2017

Marketing material commissioned by A1M Pharma   10

Source: Nordea Markets

Source: Nordea Markets

 To highlight the sensitivity of the DCF valuation, we also provide sensitivity matrices

modelling variations in revenue growth, margin assumptions and cost of capital.

We apply a WACC
range of 10%-12%

WACC
We apply a range of cost capital (WACC) of 10‐12% as the input for our DCF valuation.
The assumptions behind our WACC are outlined in the following table.

Source: Nordea Markets

DCF sensitivity
In the following table, we provide a sensitivity analysis of the DCF valuation, with
varying EBIT margins and sales growth rates.

Our DCF value with
varying EBIT
margins and sales
growth rates

Source: Nordea Markets

 We also illustrate how the equity value varies with changes in WACC and sales growth.

Our DCF value with
different WACC and
sales growth
assumptions

Source: Nordea Markets

DCF valuation

DCF value Value Per share
NPV FCFF 91-246 9.2-25.0
(Net debt) 7 0.7
Time value 10-22 1.1-2.3
DCF Value 109-275 11.0-28.0

Averages & assumptions
Averages and assumptions 2017-30 2031-37 2038-42 2043-47 Sust.
Sales growth, CAGR n.a -25.0% -20.0% 2.5%
EBIT-margin, ex. associaties 56.9% 52.8% 48.0% 38.0%
Capex/depreciation, x 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0
Capex/sales 5.7% 3.0% 3.0% 2.5%
NWC/sales 13.5% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
FCFF, CAGR n.m. -18.5% -23.0% -14.6% 2.5%

WACC assumptions

WACC components
Risk-free interest rate 1.5%
Market risk premium 5.5%
Forward looking equity beta 1.6-1.9
Cost of equity 10%-12%
Cost of debt 10.0%
Tax-rate used in WACC 22.0%

Equity weight 100%

WACC 10.0%-12.0%

Sales growth vs EBIT margin

-7.0pp -3.5pp +3.5pp +7.0pp
+7.0pp 15.6 17.0 18.8 21.1 24.2

EBIT margin +3.5pp 15.0 16.4 18.1 20.2 23.2
change 14.5 15.7 17.3 19.4 22.1

-3.5pp 13.9 15.1 16.6 18.5 21.0
-7.0pp 13.4 14.5 15.9 17.6 19.9

Sales growth change

WACC vs sales growth

10.0% 10.5% 11.0% 11.5% 12.0%
+7.0pp 28.0 24.9 22.1 19.5 17.1

Sales gr. +3.5pp 24.6 21.9 19.4 17.1 15.0
change 22.0 19.6 17.3 15.2 13.3

-3.5pp 20.1 17.8 15.7 13.8 12.0
-7.0pp 18.5 16.4 14.5 12.7 11.0

WACC

A1M Pharma 23 November 2017

Marketing material commissioned by A1M Pharma   11

 In addition, we provide a sensitivity table illustrating how the equity value varies with

changes in EBIT margin assumptions and WACC.

Our DCF value with
different WACC and
EBIT margin
assumptions

Source: Nordea Markets

WACC vs EBIT margin

10.0% 10.5% 11.0% 11.5% 12.0%
+7.0pp 23.8 21.2 18.8 16.6 14.5

EBIT margin +3.5pp 22.9 20.4 18.1 15.9 13.9
change 22.0 19.6 17.3 15.2 13.3

-3.5pp 21.1 18.8 16.6 14.6 12.7
-7.0pp 20.3 18.0 15.9 13.9 12.1

WACC

A1M Pharma  23 November 2017

Marketing material commissioned by A1M Pharma  12

Company overview

A1M Pharma is an early-stage research-oriented company focused on building a treatment
platform around its product candidate, ROSgard, which is based on the endogenous A1M
protein. Preclinical trials have indicated that A1M can prevent kidney damage by protecting
the body from toxic substances that cause oxidative stress and inflammation. In 2016 the
company announced a new operational strategy to focus its clinical research on radiation-
induced kidney damage, where it saw a faster and more cost-efficient path to show clinical